

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC07-1400

CITY OF PARKER, a municipal corporation
of the State of Florida, and CITY OF PARKER COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, and the Taxpayers, Property Owners and
Citizens of the City of Parker and Bay County, Florida, et. al.,

Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BAY COUNTY,
FLORIDA, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Lower Tribunal No.: 07-000889-CA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA REDEVELOPMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Filed with Leave of Court

David E. Cardwell
Florida Bar No. 205419
The Cardwell Law Firm
7380 Sand Lake Road, Ste. 500
Orlando, Florida 32819
Telephone (407) 876-6945
Facsimile (407) 876-4627

*General Counsel for Florida
Redevelopment Association, Inc.*

Douglas J. Sale
Florida Bar No. 220991
Kevin D. Obos
Florida Bar No. 571660
Harrison, Sale, McCloy, Thompson,
Duncan & Jackson, Chartered
Post Office Drawer 1579
Panama City, Florida 32402
Telephone (850) 769-3434
Facsimile (850) 769-6121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Legislative Findings that Tax Increment Financing of Redevelopment Enhances the Tax Base of the Taxing Authority Obligated to Support that Financing with Trust Fund Contributions Cannot be Construed to Preclude a Municipality which does not Levy an Ad Valorem Tax from Exercising the Community Redevelopment Powers Legislatively Granted to it, Including Tax Increment Financing. 4

 II. The 2006 Legislative Amendment Adding Millage Parity to the Redevelopment Act Does Not Apply; and, Moreover, the very Existence of this Major Policy Shift Demonstrates that the Prior Law which is Applicable Here Does Not Require the City of Parker to Levy an Ad Valorem Tax as a Condition Precedent to its Exercise of the Community Redevelopment Powers Legislatively Granted to it, Including Tax Increment Financing..... 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1992).....	2
<i>Daniels v. Florida Dept. of Health</i> , 898 So.2d 61, 64-65 (Fla. 2005)	5
<i>Foundation Health v. Westside EKG Assocs.</i> , 944 So.2d 188 (Fla. 2006).....	2
<i>Nicoll v. Baker</i> , 668 So.2d 989, 990-991 (Fla. 1996)	9

Statutes

Section 163.335, Fla. Stat. (2007)	5
Section 163.335(5), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	6
Section 163.340(22), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	12
Section 163.353, Fla. Stat. (2007)	5, 6
Section 163.355, Fla. Stat. (2007)	12
Section 163.356, Fla. Stat. (2007)	5, 12
Section 163.360, Fla. Stat. (2007)	5, 12
Section 163.362, Fla. Stat. (2007)	5, 12
Section 163.385, Fla. Stat. (2007)	5, 7
Section 163.387, Fla. Stat. (2007)	1, 2, 5, 6, 12
Section 163.387(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2007)	9
Section 163.387(1)(b)1.a, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	10
Section 163.387, Florida Statutes (2006), as amended by Chapter 2006-307, Laws of Florida	8
Section 163.387 (1)(b)1, Fla. Stat. (2006) as amended by Ch. 2006-307, Laws of Florida.....	7, 9

Section 166.211, Fla. Stat. (2007) 11

Other Authorities

Art. VII, Sec. 9, Fla. Const. 11

Ch. 2002-294, Laws of Fla. 6

Ch. 2006-307, Laws of Fla. 6

Community Redevelopment Act of 1969, as amended (codified as
Part III, Ch. 163, Florida Statutes (2007)).....1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 11

Florida Department of Revenue, *2006 Florida Property
Valuations & Tax Data* (June 2007) 2

Richard A. Posner, *Statutory Interpretation-In the Classroom
and in the Courtroom*, 50 U. Chi. L.Rev. 800, 817 (1983)..... 4
